

17.07.2025

At 10:45 am

Present: Advocate Ms. Jyoti Sharma, proxy for Advocate Sh. Pravesh Sharma for claimants.  
Advocate Sh. Dharam Singh, proxy for Advocate Sh. Deepak Sharma for R1 (driver-cum-owner) has joined through VC.  
Advocate Shri Himanshu Gambhir for R2/Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd.

Affidavit of Smt. Punam Devi filed along with application for addition of name of petitioners in order dated 11.07.2024 is taken on record. Copy given.

Heard.

Order dated 11.07.2024 is modified to read as under:

Dependants of Late Kapil viz. (i) Smt. Punam Devi (wife); (ii) Mohit (son); (iii) Keshav (son) AND Smt. Asha (mother) are directed to open Savings Bank Account in a nationalized bank near the place of their residence and the concerned bank is directed not to issue any cheque book and/or debit card to claimants and make an endorsement on the passbook of the claimant regarding cancellation or non-issuance of cheque-book and/or debit card to claimants.

Copy of order be produced before the Bank whereupon bank is directed to make aforesaid endorsement on the passbook.

Claimants are also directed to produce the abovesaid passbook with necessary endorsement along with Aadhar Card and PAN Card on next date of hearing.

At request, put up on 30.10.2025 for tendering affidavit of PW-1 Smt. Punam.

*Dasti copy of order be given to claimants/counsel.*

(Tarun Yogesh)  
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,  
New Delhi/17.07.2025